# CH \$290.00 327183

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM661604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT.COM, INC.		07/21/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE
Progrexion IP, Inc.		07/21/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Prospect Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	110 East 40th Street, 42nd Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10016		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

	<b>I</b>	,
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3271824	LEXINGTON LAW
Registration Number:	4379030	LL
Registration Number:	4863650	REPORTWATCH
Registration Number:	3581822	CREDIT.COM
Registration Number:	3357390	INSIGHT AND GUIDANCE FOR SMART CHOICES
Registration Number:	3360560	WHEREVER YOU STAND. WE STAND BY YOU.
Registration Number:	6335567	HARDEST WORKING AMERICANS
Serial Number:	88202998	ІТ
Serial Number:	88203014	ІТ
Registration Number:	5127523	EXTRACREDIT
Registration Number:	5100884	EXTRACREDIT

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617.526.9836

Email: ypan@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: Kristin E. Reimels
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

TRADEMARK

900631022 REEL: 007361 FRAME: 0216

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	One International Place Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2600	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		59297-014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kristin E. Reimels
SIGNATURE:		/Kristin E. Reimels/
DATE SIGNED:		07/21/2021

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Progrexion - 2L Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Progrexion - 2L Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Progrexion - 2L Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Progrexion - 2L Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

July 21, 2021

WHEREAS, each of the signatories hereto (each, the "Assignor") has adopted and holds all right title and interest in and to the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A (excluding, for clarity, any intent-to-use trademark applications for which an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office), which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement), in favor of Prospect Capital Corporation, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge and grant to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral (other than, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement, any Excluded Property) to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

In the event of any conflict between the terms of this agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an

executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CREDIT.COM, INC.

By: Michael De Vices

Name: Michael DeVico Title: Chief Executive Officer

PROGREXION IP, INC.

By: Michael Delico

Name: Michael DeVico

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
Progrexion IP, Inc.	LEXINGTON LAW	3,271,824	07/31/2007	78801158	01/27/2006
Progrexion IP Inc.	U	4,379,030	08/06/2013	85762623	10/24/2012
Progrexion IP, Inc.	REPORT WATCH	4,863,650	12/1/2015	86063178	09/12/2013
Credit.com, Inc.	CREDIT.COM & Design	3,581,822	2/24/2009	78950602	08/11/2006
Credit.com, Inc.	INSIGHT AND GUIDANCE FOR SMART CHOICES	3,357,390	12/18/2007	78718638	9/22/2005
Credit.com, Inc.	WHEREVER YOU STAND, WE STAND BY YOU.	3,360,560	12/25/2007	78718655	9/22/2005
Progrexion IP, Inc.	HARDEST WORKING AMERICANS	6,335,567	4/27/2021	88203039	11/21/2018
Credit.com, Inc.	IT	[Pending – Use- Based]		88202998	11/21/2018
Credit.com, Inc.		[Pending – Use- Based]		88203014	11/21/2018
Credit.com, Inc.	EXTRACREDIT	5,127,523	1/24/2017	87045743	5/20/2016
Credit.com, Inc.	EXTRACREDIT	5,100,884	12/13/2016	86436245	10/27/2014

**RECORDED: 07/21/2021**